UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 440

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Charles W.

- Hebel.
- WHEREAS, Charles Hebel was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in
- 4 Louisville to the late Charles W. Sr. and Corrine Hebel; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Charles Hebel was a proud 1949 graduate of Male High School who
- 6 went on to graduate from the University of Louisville and the University of Louisville
- 7 School of Law; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Charles Hebel was an esteemed attorney who practiced law for more
- 9 than five decades. The recipient of the prestigious Louis Grauman Award in 2012, he
- specialized in real estate and tax law, and aside from his law practice lectured at the
- 11 University of Louisville, the University of Kentucky, the Kentucky Real Estate
- 12 Commission, and the Louisville Board of Realtors; and
- WHEREAS, Charles Hebel was a pillar of his community who was the recipient of
- 14 the Farmington's Anne Bruce Haldeman Award for Preservation of Kentucky Landscapes.
- 15 He served on several charity boards and non-profits, and was a tireless advocate of
- 16 historical preservation and land conservation initiatives; and
- WHEREAS, Charles W. Hebel, renowned Kentucky attorney and cherished
- husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life on September 30, 2020,
- 19 leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Charles Hebel was preceded in death by his parents and his brother,
- 21 Charles Wilding Hebel. He is survived by his wife of 59 years, Carol; son, Charles W.
- Hebel IV; daughter, Loren Hebel-Osborne and Kentucky Speaker of the House of
- 23 Representatives David Osborne; grandchildren, Madeline Ledbetter (Phillip), Elizabeth
- 24 Hebel, Rachel Hebel Coleman (Gregory), Justin Hebel, and Devyn Hebel; and great-
- 25 grandchildren, Lyla, Tyler, and Phillip;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 27 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 440

Kentucky:

1

- Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 3 sympathy upon the passing of Charles W. Hebel; posthumously acknowledge his many
- 4 contributions to the field of law in this Commonwealth; and extend heartfelt condolences
- 5 to their friend and colleague, Speaker of the House of Representatives David Osborne in
- 6 this time of loss.
- 7 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 8 memory of Charles W. Hebel.
- 9 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 10 Resolution to Senator Damon Thayer for delivery.